

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN NIX, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN  
MICHELLE A. SCOTT  
CENTER FOR  
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
1233 20th St. NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	14
I. THE FACIAL CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE 2006 VERSION OF SECTION 5 IS AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION THAT WARRANTS IMMEDIATE REVIEW .....	16
A. It Is Essential That This Court Promptly Review The 2006 Reauthorization Of Section 5’s Preclearance Procedure.....	17
B. The 2006 Reauthorization’s Validity Cannot Properly Be Reviewed Without Considering The 2006 Substantive Amendments.....	20
C. This Case Is A Necessary And Proper Vehicle To Review The 2006 Amendments.....	25

II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S MOOTNESS DECISION FLATLY CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS .....	28
A. DOJ Bears A Heavy Burden In Claiming That Its Voluntary Conduct Mooted Petitioners' Appeal .....	28
B. The D.C. Circuit Erroneously Relieved DOJ Of Its Heavy Burden.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	37
 APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (May 18, 2012) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Dec. 22, 2011).....	8a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (July 8, 2011) .....	123a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, <i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> (May 18, 2012).....	159a
APPENDIX E: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, <i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> (Sept. 21, 2011) .....	269a
APPENDIX F: Complaint in <i>LaRoque v.</i> <i>Holder</i> (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2010) .....	448a

APPENDIX G: Letter from Loretta King,  
Acting Assistant Attorney General to  
James Cauley, Attorney (Aug. 17, 2009) ..... 462a

APPENDIX H: Letter from Thomas Perez,  
Assistant Attorney General to James  
Cauley (Jan. 30, 2012) ..... 467a

APPENDIX I: Letter from Thomas Perez,  
Assistant Attorney General to James  
Cauley (Feb. 10, 2012) ..... 471a

APPENDIX J: Declaration of Stephen  
LaRoque (Feb. 17, 2012) ..... 476a

APPENDIX K: Constitutional and Statutory  
Provisions Involved..... 479a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000) .....	16, 29, 31, 36
<i>Ahrens v. Bowen</i> , 852 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....	36
<i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) .....	18
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 344 U.S. 1 (1952) .....	26
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	3
<i>Cohoon v. Swain</i> , 5 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 1939) .....	33
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) .....	22
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , No. 11-1428 (D.D.C. June 5, 2012) .....	18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	16, 28, 29, 31
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	15, 26, 27
<i>In re Election Protest of Fletcher</i> , 625 S.E.2d 564 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006).....	33
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 100</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) .....	16, 29
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) .....	3
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	3, 24
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Haven Inclusion Cases</i> , 399 U.S. 392 (1970) .....	26
<i>Ouachita Watch League v. Jacobs</i> , 463 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012) .....	19
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) .....	3
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	24
<i>Rosemere Neighborhood Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 581 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	35



<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	25
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	3, 24
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	26
<i>United States v. Onslow Cnty.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 1021 (E.D.N.C. 1988) .....	33
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	13
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953) .....	28
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	1
U.S. Const., amend. XV .....	1
1 U.S.C. § 7 .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	1, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1973 note .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1973b .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1973c .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973l .....	18
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006) .....	5, 24
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006) .....	5
N.C.G.S. § 163-182.13 .....	33
N.C. R. App. P. 30 .....	33

Joe Holley, *Holder calls Texas voter ID law a  
'poll tax,'* HOUSTON CHRON., July 11, 2012,  
at B1..... 32
